June 13, 2024

The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson
Administrative Law Judge

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas Company / Docket No. R-
2024-3046519

Dear Judge Watson:

Enclosed for filing please find the Direct Testimony of Mark D. Ewen, labelled OSBA
Statement No. 1 and associated Exhibits IEc-1 and IEc-2, on behalf of the Office of Small
Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies will be served on all known parties in this proceeding, as indicated on the attached
Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
/s/ Steven C. Gray
Steven C. Gray
Senior Attorney

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 77538

Enclosures
cc: PA PUC, Secretary, Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only)
Mark D. Ewen

Parties of Record

Office of Small Business Advocate
Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | www.osba.pa.gov
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Docket No. R-2024-3046519
C-2024-3047905

Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission

V.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email
(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements

of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson
Administrative Law Judge

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
jeffwatson@pa.gov

mswarner@pa.gov

Melanie J. El Atieh, Esquire

Christy M. Appleby, Esquire
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire
Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street

Forum Place, 5th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org

Scott B. Granger, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
400 North Street

Commonwealth Keystone Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Sgranger@pa.gov

Candis A. Tunilo, Esquire
NiSource Corporate Services Co.
800 N. Third Street, Suite 204
Harrisburg, PA 17102
ctunilo@nisource.com

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire
Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire
Phillip D. Demanchick, Esquire
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
100 N. 10th Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
tjsniscak(@hmslegal.com
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 N. 10th Street

P.O. Box 1778

Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778
tsstewart@hmslegal.com
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Charis Mincavage, Esquire
Kenneth R. Stark, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street

P.O.Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com
kstark(@mcneeslaw.com

DATE: June 13, 2024

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts
1460 Wyoming Avenue
Forty Fort, PA 18704
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com

Ronald T. Bernick

34 Lodge Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15227
rbernick1970SS@gmail.com

/s/ Steven C. Gray

Steven C. Gray

Senior Attorney

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney 1.D. No. 77538


mailto:cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:kstark@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com
mailto:rbernick1970SS@gmail.com

	ADPF6CD.tmp
	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Direct Testimony and Exhibits of
	MARK D. EWEN
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Topics:
	Context
	Cost Allocation
	Revenue Allocation
	Rate Design
	Rate Decoupling/RNA/WNA
	Date Served:   June 13, 2024
	DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MARK D. EWEN
	1. Introduction and Context
	Q. Mr. Ewen, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. Please describe your assignment in this matter.
	Q. Please provide some background regarding the Company’s filing, in the context of recent base rates proceedings.
	Q. Is there an end in sight for these regular large base rate increases?
	Q. Will the Company be able to fully recover its allowed rate of return on this massive capital spend over the longer term?
	Q. What are the implications of these trends for the current rate proceeding?
	Q. Do you have any preliminary general comments regarding cost allocation and rate design in this proceeding?
	2. Review of Columbia’s Non-Residential Rate Classes
	Q. Before getting into the details of your analysis, please summarize the rate classes under which businesses take service from Columbia.
	3. Flex Rate Customers
	Q. Please summarize the economic and regulatory issues surrounding Columbia’s “flex rate” customers.
	Q. How does the Company ensure that flex rates are competitive and appropriately priced?
	Q. Given your concern about having robust competitive analyses, do you have a recommendation?
	Q. What are the implications of the flex rates for the Company’s revenue requirement in this proceeding?
	4. Cost Allocation
	Q. What is the purpose of a utility’s allocated cost of service study (“ACOSS”)?
	Q. How does an ACOSS assign costs to the various rate classes?
	Q. What is the Company’s approach to cost allocation in this proceeding?
	Q. Why does the Company present three different cost allocation studies?
	Q. What approach do you take for cost allocation in this proceeding?
	Q. Please discuss your treatment of the flex rate shortfall.
	Q. What are the implications of your alternative ACOSS analysis?
	Q. What is revenue allocation?
	Q. What are the primary economic and regulatory criteria for revenue allocation?
	Q. Please summarize the process used by Columbia for its proposed revenue allocation in this proceeding.
	Q. Please comment on the Company’s use of the indexed rate of return metric for evaluating progress toward cost-based rates.
	Q. How does the Company’s revenue allocation proposal stack up using the revenue-cost ratio metric?
	A. Table IEc-3 below provides a summary of my evaluation of the Company’s revenue allocation proposal. I evaluate the Company’s proposal using the Company’s P&A ACOSS, modified only to reallocate the Flex class shortfall.  I conclude that the Company’...
	Q. What is your alternative revenue allocation proposal?
	6. Rate Design Issues
	Q. Please describe the tariff structure for the SGSS, SCD and SGDS rate classes.
	Q. How does Columbia propose to implement its rate increase for these classes?
	Q. What approach do you recommend for setting customer charges for these classes?
	6. Rate Decoupling/Revenue Normalization Adjustment
	Q. Do you have any comments on any other aspects of Columbia’s filing?
	Q. What is the RNA mechanism?
	Q. What is the apparent allure of RNA and other decoupling mechanisms and what are the drawbacks?
	Q. Why are you addressing this proposal when it applies only to the residential class?
	Q. Please summarize the Company’s proposed Revenue Normalization Adjustment mechanism.
	Q. You indicate that the RNA would provide revenue stability for Columbia through a guaranteed recovery of revenue per customer.  Is the RNA similar to Columbia’s weather normalization adjustment (“WNA”) mechanism that is currently in place for provid...
	Q. Has Columbia accounted for customer drawbacks of decoupling in its implementation of its proposed RNA mechanism?
	Q. What does Columbia propose with respect to its Weather Normalization Adjustment (“WNA”)?
	Q. Do you agree with this proposal?
	Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?
	The Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court held that cost of service is “the polestar” criterion for assigning a utility rate increase among the various rate classes.19F    Parties to Pennsylvania base rates proceedings generally agree that this criterion i...




